To obtain assurance concerning the resilience of long-term interest
rate management, the sensitivity of the fixed-rate NPV is calculated
according to eight stress scenarios (the six regulatory scenarios used
to calculate outlier sensitivity + two internal scenarios combining both
a yield curve inversion risk and a slope risk). The level of the sensitivity
indicator, covered by a limit, corresponds to the maximum loss
observed in the eight scenarios.
The sensitivity limit was defined by the ALCO at a loss of €80 million, with
an RAF early warning triggered at a loss of €70 million.

Caisse des Dépôts Group consolidated financial

At 31 December 2023, the maximum NPV loss was €15.4  million
under the internal scenario of a flattening of the yield curve, compared
with a loss of €21.1 million at 31 December 2022 under the scenario
of a 200 bps decrease in interest rates. This relatively stable exposure
to fixed-rate risk reflects the consistent implementation of hedging
objectives and methods designed to minimise exposure to
interest–rate risk as far as possible.

NPV sensitivity at 31 December 2023

(in millions of euros) 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 Limit RAF early warning

+200 bps (5.2) 1.3 (80.0) (70.0)

-200 bps tiered floor 12.4 (21.1) (80.0) (70.0)

Increase in short-term rates (1.9) (9.2) (80.0) (70.0)

Decrease in short-term rates, tiered floor 1.8 8.2 (80.0) (70.0)

Tiered floor flattening 1.0 (11.0) (80.0) (70.0)

Tiered floor steepening (0.5) 10.5 (80.0) (70.0)

Internal flattening scenario (15.4) (16.6) (80.0) (70.0)

Internal inversion scenario (6.4) 13.2 (80.0) (70.0)

Net interest margin sensitivity
The risk to interest income is monitored through the NIM (net interest
margin) sensitivity indicator, calculated for (i) a parallel shock of +200
bps and (ii) a parallel shock of –200 bps with a –100 bps floor. NIM
sensitivity is calculated on a constant balance sheet over a one-year
horizon, by offsetting each repayment or maturity with a new
transaction having the same characteristics (amount, maturity,
interest rate type) as the original transaction. The interest rates
applied to rolled-over transactions are pre- and post-shock forward
rates, plus a spread corresponding to budget assumptions.